AC INPUT
User-selectable for 100/120/220/230-240 VAC, 47-63 Hz.
Factory set at 120 VAC. Tolerances are:  +10% and -13%
for 100, 120, 220 and 240 VAC input; + 15% and -10%
for 230 VAC input. Derate output current 10% for 50 Hz
operation. Input must be fused. See fuse rating and
jumper information table
DC OUTPUT
See power output ratings for specific models. Adjustable
range  ±5% minimum. See voltage adjust specifications.
VOLTAGE ADJUST
Adjustable range  ±5% minimum on fixed output models.
Voltage adjustable over range indicated (±5%) for wide
range models. Voltage non-adjustable on models OLD-
122B and OLD-15B. Models OLD-24AA, OLD-24BB and
OLD-24CC are factory set at 24V. Adding jumper allows
18 to 20V adjustable output.
EMI/RFI
Inherently low conducted and radiated noise levels.
For more detailed information and individual product specification sheets visit www.tamuracorp.com.

Apply AC 1 & 5 4 & 1 1 & 5 4 & 1
Case 100 120 220 240
Size VAC VAC VAC VAC
B 0.63A 0.5A 0.35A 0.25A
OLS-24B 1.0A 0.8A 0.5A 0.35A
C 1.6A 1.0A 0.8A 0.5A
N 2.0A 2.0A 1.0A 1.0A
D 2.5A 2.0A 1.25A 1.0A
131 3.0A 3.0A 1.6A 1.6A
AA 0.63A 0.5A 0.35A 0.25A
OLD-24AA 1.0A 0.8A 0.5A 0.35A
OLT-522AA 1.0A 0.8A 0.5A 0.35A
BB 1.6A 1.0A 0.8A 0.5A
CC 2.5A 2.0A 1.25A 1.0A
OUTPUT TAP AND PCB VOLTAGE CHANGES
Fig. 1 Models OLD-24AA, 24BB, 24CC
(C )  (+18~20 )(+24)  (C )  (-18~20) (-24)
A   AT   A   B   BT  B
SHOR T J1 & J2 FOR ALL.
TAP CHG ON OLD-24CC ONL Y

3216, 3218, 3257, 3212,
3214,3257, 3259, 3261
µ
For more detailed information and individual product specification sheets visit www.tamuracorp.com.
Tamura Corporation of America ¥ P.O. Box 892230    ¥   Temecula, CA 92589-2230   ¥     Tel:  951-699-1270    ¥  FAX: 951-676-9482   ¥   sales@tamuracorp.com
Standard Products Catalog |21
SINGLE OUTPUT MODELS
M O D E L P O W E R - O N E V O LTA G E , C U R R E N T2,3 C A S E
N O.1 T Y P E OUTPUT 1 OUTPUT 2 S I Z E
Ð 5 VO LT S
OLD-5AA V HAA5-1.5/OVP-A 5V,1.5A* -5V,1.5A* AA
OLD-5BBV HBB5-3/OVP-A 5V,3.0A* -5V,3.0A* BB
OLD-5CCV HCC5-6/OVP-A 5V,6.0A -5V,6.0A CC
Ð12 o r 15 VOLT S
OLD-12B HAD12-0.4-A 12V, 0.4A* -12V ,0.4A* B
OLD-15B HAD15-0.4-A 15V, 0.4A* -15V ,0.4A* B
Ð12/15 VOLT S
OLD-12/15AA HAA15-0.8-A 12V, 1.0A -12V ,1.0A AA
jumper chg:
15V,0.8A -15V ,0.8A
or -5V, 0.4A
OLD-12/15BB HBB15-1.5-A 12V, 1.7A -12V , 1.7A BB
jumper chg:
15V, 1.5A -15V , 1.5A
or -5V, 0.7A
OLD-12/15CC HCC15-3-A 12V, 3.4A -12V , 3.4A CC
jumper chg:
15V, 3.0A -15V , 3.0A
Ð24 o r 18 to 20 VOLT S
OLD-24AA HAA24-0.6-A 24V, 0.6A* -24V ,0.6A* AA
jumper chg:
1820V , 0.4A -1820V , 0.4A
OLD-24BB HBB24-1.2-A 24V,1.2A* -24V ,1.2A* BB
jumper chg:
1820,0.9A -1820V ,0.9A
OLD-24CC HCC24-2.4-A 24V,2.4A -24V ,2.4A CC
jumper chg:

Note 1: OVP built-in on main 5V output of multiple output
units. Use OVP-1 module (up to 34V combined for
other outputs).
Note 2: Other industry standard output voltages available
on a special order.
Note 3: * indicates remote sense not provided .
Note 4: Indicates OLT-522AA short J1 for -5V.
M O D E L P O W E R - O N E V O LTA G E ,2 C A S E
N O. T Y P E C U R R E N T S I Z E
5  V O LT S
OLS-5BV HB5-3/OVP-A 5V, 3.0A B
OLS-5CV HC5-6/OVP-A 5V, 6.0A C
OLS-5NV HN5-9/OVP-A 5V, 9.0A N
OLS-5DV HD5-12/OVP-A 5V, 12.0A D
12 VOLT S
OLS-12B HB12-1.7-A 12V, 1.7A B
OLS-12C HC12-3.4-A 12V, 3.4A C
OLS-12N HN12-5.1-A 12V, 5.1A N
OLS-12D HD12-6.8-A 12V, 6.8A D
15 VOLT S
OLS-15B HB15-1.5-A 15V, 1.5A B
OLS-15C HC15-3-A 15V, 3.0A C
OLS-15N HN15-4.5-A 15V, 4.5A N
OLS-15D HD15-6-A 15V, 6.0A D
24 VOLT S
OLS-24B HB24-1.2-A 24V, 1.2A B
OLS-24C HC24-2.4-A 24V, 2.4A C
OLS-24N HN24-3.6-A 24V, 3.6A N
OLS-24D HD24-4.8-A 24V, 4.8A D
O V P  M O D U L E
OVP-1 OVP-12 6.4V34V OVP
CASE DIMENSIONS WT
SIZE (L" xW"x H") (LBS)